

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION
TRANSFER PETITION (C) No.287 of 2019

MUNESH DEVI

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

DAMODAR SINGH

RESPONDENT(S)

ORDER

This transfer petition has been filed by the petitioner – wife for transfer of T.S (M) No.133 of 2015 titled “Damodar Singh Vs. Munesh Devi” from the Court of learned Additional District Judge at Jorhat, Assam to the Court of learned District Judge, District Court, Bangalore, Karnataka.

Despite service of notice, the respondent has not appeared.

We have heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

Looking to the facts and circumstances of this case, particularly the fact that the petitioner is suffering from various ailments and, being a resident of Bangalore, Karnataka, she would be put to considerable inconvenience in prosecuting the matter at Jorhat, Assam, we think it appropriate to transfer the aforesaid case from the Court of learned Additional District Judge at Jorhat, Assam to the Court of learned District Judge, District Court, Bangalore, Karnataka.

Accordingly, the transfer petition is allowed.

The transferor court shall forthwith transmit the record of the aforesaid case to the transferee Court.

After transfer of the petition, the transferee Court is directed to make all endeavour either for amiable settlement or for early decision in the matter without unnecessary adjournments.

.....J.
[Dr Dhananjaya Y Chandrachud]

.....J.
[Hrishikesh Roy]

**New Delhi;
November 22, 2019**

ITEM NO.49

COURT NO.8

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition (s)(Civil) No(s).287/2019

MUNESH DEVI

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

DAMODAR SINGH

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No.25910/2019-EX-PARTE STAY)

Date : 22-11-2019 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.Deepak Goel, AOR
Mr.Vipin Kumar, Adv.
Mr.Kamal Kumar Pandey, Adv.
Mr.Ajay Kumar Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the
signed order.

Pending applications,if any, stand disposed of.

(Ashok Raj Singh)

(Saroj Kumari Gaur)

Court Master

Court Master

(Signed Order is placed in the file)